

No. ___, ORIGINAL

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Defendant.

On Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

**MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT
AND BILL OF COMPLAINT**

MIKE BEEBE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS
TERESA BROWN MARKS*
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
CHARLES MOUTON
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2007

Counsel for Plaintiff

November 3, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. THE ARKANSAS RIVER BASIN COMPACT	3
II. THE PRESENT CONTROVERSY	4
REASONS THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. ARKANSAS’S INTERESTS WARRANT THE EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION	11
A. Imposition Of Oklahoma Law In Arkansas Constitutes The Direct Regulation Of Interstate Commerce	13
B. The Extraterritorial Application Of Oklahoma Law Infringes Upon The Sovereignty Of Arkansas.....	16
1. Federalism.....	17
2. Due Process.....	19
C. The Compact Is The Proper Mechanism For Regulating Interstate Water Pollution Issues Between Arkansas And Oklahoma.....	21
II. THERE IS NO ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE FORUM FOR RESOLVING THIS DISPUTE	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	19
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000), <i>supplemented</i> , 531 U.S. 1 (2000)	9, 11
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	29
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	16
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	3, 17
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	17
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	13
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	9, 15
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	14
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	16
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	22
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	11
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	17
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Delta & Pine Land Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 143 (1934).....	19
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	2, 13, 16
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930).....	20
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	19
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	29
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	9, 13, 14, 29
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	10
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1900).....	11
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	11
<i>Nebraska v. Iowa</i> , 406 U.S. 117 (1972).....	12
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	17, 18, 20
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	11
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	10, 30
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 263 U.S. 350 (1923).....	13, 14, 19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	3, 9, 17, 18, 20
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	11, 22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	22, 26
<i>Virginia v. Bigelow</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	20
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972).....	30
<i>Watson v. Employers Liab. Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954).....	19
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	9, 26
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	12
art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	8, 12, 21
art. III, § 2	10
art IV	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Arkansas River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 93-152, 87 Stat. 569 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	8, 10, 28
33 U.S.C. § 466g-1.....	9, 27
Okla. Stat. tit. 2, §§ 20-1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
tit. 2, §§ 10-9.1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
tit. 82, § 1421.....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 15-20-901, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 18, 25
§§ 15-20-1001, <i>et seq.</i>	25
§§ 15-20-1101, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 18, 25
§ 15-20-1114.....	6
§ 15-23-401.....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 87-2211 (1962), <i>reprinted in</i> 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3282.....	28
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, W.A. Drew Edmundson, Industry Blames 161 for Waste in Watershed (Oct. 4, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.oag.state.ok.us/oagweb.nsf/Press+Releases!OpenView	7
Gen. Counsel, Okla. Water Res. Bd., <i>Pollution Remedies and Jurisdiction Considerations Under the Arkansas River Basin Compact</i> (Mar. 13, 1981).....	21, 23, 25
Jennie Popp et al., <i>Impact of the Agricultural Sector on the Arkansas Economy in 2001</i> (Univ. of Ark. Sys. Research Report 975, 2005).....	5
Robert J. Smith, <i>Member: Suit Waters Role of 2-State Panel</i> , Ark. Democratic Gazette, Sept. 23, 2005.....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Keith Willett et al., <i>The Opportunity Cost of Regulating Phosphorus From Boiler Production in the Illinois River Basin</i> (2005)	6
